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15°-32.5°C
(59°-90.5°F)

10% - 80%

@ Select a sturdy, well-ventilated, dust-free area, away from direct sunlight to position the product.

@ Choisissez un support solide et un endroit propre, bien aéré et a l'abri du rayonnement direct du soleil pour placer votre produit.
@ Stellen Sie das Gerat an einem stabilen, gut durchliifteten und staubfreien Ort auf, der nicht direktem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt ist.
o Posizionare il prodotto in un'area piana, ben ventilata, priva di polvere e lontana dalla luce diretta del sole.

@ Busque una superficie sélida en un lugar bien ventilado, bien ventilado, sin polvo y alejado de la luz solar directa para colocar el producto.
@ Seleccioneu una superficie solida, ben ventilada, sense pols i allunyada de la llum directa del sol per situar el producte.

® Proizvod postavite na ¢vrstu povrsinu do koje ne dopire izravno suncevo svjetlo u dobro prozratenom prostoru bez prasine.
@ Pro umisténi produktu vyberte stabilni, dobfe vétrany a bezprasny prostor mimo dosah pfimého slune¢niho svétla.

@ Placer produktet i et stabilt, godt udluftet, stavfrit omrade uden direkte sollys.

0 Plaats het apparaat op een stevige, goed geventileerde, stofvrije plek uit direct zonlicht.

¢ Sijoita laite tukevalle alustalle pdlyttomadn paikkaan, johon aurinko ei paista suoraan ja jossa on hyva ilmanvaihto.

o TomoBeTNOTE TN GUOKEUN O€ éval 0TaBEPO onpEio, o€ KXAG xepL{OUEVO XWPO XWPIC OKOVN KAl HOKPLK ATTO TO GPECO NALOKO WG,
@ A késziiléket egy stabil, jol szell6z6, pormentes helyen allitsa fel, és ne tegye ki kdzvetlen napfény hatasanak.

® OHiMAi 6epiK, XaKCbl XXenaeTineTiH, LWAHCbI3, KYH cayneci Tikenen TYCNenTIH XXepre OpHaTbIHbI3.

@ Plasser produktet i et stabilt, stgvfritt omrade med god ventilasjon og utenfor direkte sollys.

Do umieszczenia produktu wybierz solidne, dobrze wentylowane i pozbawione kurzu miejsce, gdzie urzadzenie nie bedzie wystawione
na bezposrednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych.

o Escolha um local firme, bem ventilado, sem poeira e longe da exposicdo direta a luz do sol para instalar o dispositivo.
@ Pentru a amplasa produsul, alegeti un loc stabil, bine ventilat si fara praf, ferit de lumina directa a soarelui.

@ Bbi6epuTe AN YCTaHOBKM YCTPOWCTBA XOPOLLIO NPOBETPMBAEMOE HEMbIIbHOE NOMELLLEHUE U He [OoMycKaiTe NonafgaHWa NpAMbIX CONTHEYHbIX
Nyyen Ha YCTPOWCTBO.

@ Produkt umiestnite na stabilnom, dobre vetranom a bezpraSnom mieste, na ktoré nedopada priame slnecné svetlo.

9 Izdelek postavite na trdno povrsino v dobro prezracevanem in ¢istem prostoru, ki ni izpostavljen neposredni son¢ni svetlobi.
@ Placera produkten i ett stadigt, valventilerat, dammfritt utrymme och fritt fran direkt solljus.

® Uriinii yerlestirmek icin dogrudan giines isigindan uzak, saglam, iyi havalandirilan ve tozsuz bir yer secin.

@ BcTaHoBnHOMTE MPUCTPIV HA CTiMKiV NOBEPXHi y AO6Pe NPOBITPHOBAHOMY 1 HE3AMUMEHOMY MiCLli, 3aXMLLEHOMY Bif, NOTPANASAHHA NPAMUX
COHSIYHUX MPOMEHIB.
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@ Remove all tape and packing material from outside the product. Open all doors and paper trays, and remove all tape, orange plastic tray
inserts, and other packing material from inside the product.

Retirez le ruban adhésif et les matériaux d'emballage présents a l'extérieur du produit. Ouvrez toutes les portes d'accés, 6tez tout le ruban
adhésif, les inserts en plastique orange dans les bacs et tout autre matériau d'emballage a l'intérieur de 'appareil.

Entfernen Sie alle Klebestreifen und das Verpackungsmaterial auBen am Gerat. Offnen Sie alle Klappen und Papierficher, und entfernen
Sie alle Klebestreifen, die orangefarbenen Transporteinsatze aus Kunststoff sowie anderes Verpackungsmaterial im Gerat.

Rimuovere completamente il nastro e il materiale di imballaggio del prodotto. Aprire tutti gli sportelli e i vassoi della carta, rimuovere
completamente il nastro, gli inserti del vassoio in plastica color arancione e ulteriore materiale di imballaggio dall'interno del prodotto.

Retire toda la cinta y el material de embalaje del producto. Abra todas las puertas y bandejas de papel, retire toda la cinta, las inserciones
de las bandejas de plastico de color naranja y cualquier otro material de embalaje que haya en el interior del producto.

@ Traieu tota la cinta i tot el material d’embalatge del producte. Obriu totes les portes i les safates de paper, traieu tota la cinta, les insercions
de les safates de plastic de color taronja i altres materials d’embalatge que trobeu a l'interior del producte.

® Skinite sve trake i materijal pakiranja s vanjske strane proizvoda. Otvorite sva vratasca i ladice za papir te izvadite sve trake, narancaste
plasti¢ne umetke za ladice i drugi materijal pakiranja iz unutrasnjosti proizvoda.

Odstrante z vnéjsi strany produktu vsechny pasky a balici material. Oteviete vSechna dvirka a zasobniky papiru a z vnitini strany produktu
odstrante vSechny pasky, oranZové plastové vlozky do zasobniku a dalsi balici material.

@ Fjern al tape og indpakningsmateriale uden om produktet. Abn alle l3ger og bakker, og fiern al tape, orange plastikbakkeindlaeg og andet
indpakningsmateriale inden i produktet.

0 Verwijder de oranje tape en het verpakkingsmateriaal van het apparaat. Open alle kleppen en papierladen en verwijder alle tape, oranje
inzetstukken en ander verpakkingsmateriaal uit het apparaat.

Poista laitteen ymparilta kaikki teippi ja pakkausmateriaali. Avaa kaikki luukut ja paperilokerot, ja poista kaikki teippi, oranssit muoviset
taytteet lokeroista ja muu pakkausmateriaali laitteen sisalta.

¢ Adaipgate OAN TNV TOUVIK KO TO UAKO GUOKEUQOING ot TO EWTEPLKO TN CUOKEUNC. AvoifTe OAEC TIC BUPEC KAl TOUC HIOKOUC XPTIOU KoL
adaLpEoTe OAN TNV THLViD, TIC TTOPTOKXAL TTAXOTIKEG TAVIEG TTOU ivai TOTTOBETNHEVEG OTOUC HIOKOUG KOL TO UALKO CUCKEUNXTIOG XTTO TO E0WTEPIKO
TNG GUOKEUNC.

Tavolitson el minden ragasztdszalagot és csomagoléanyagot a termék kiilsejérél. Nyisson ki minden ajtdt és papirtalcat, majd tavolitson
el minden ragasztdszalagot, és narancssarga miianyag talcabetétet és mas csomagoldanyagot a termék belsejébdl.

OHIMHiH, CbIpTbIHAAFbI 6APNbIK TaCManap MeH opaybill MaTepuangapAbl anbin TacTaHbi3. bapnbik ecikTep MeH Kara3s HayanapbIH albin, OHIMHIH,
iliHgeri 6apnblk Tacnanap, KbI3FbINT capbl N1ACTMK Haya TeceMaepi MeH 6acka [Aa opaybill MaTepuanaapabl anbin TacTaHbi3.



Fjern all tape og emballasje fra utsiden av produktet. Apne alle deksler og papirskuffer, og fjern all tape, oransje plastskuffeinnsatser
og annnen emballasje fra innsiden av produktet.

o Usun wszelkie tasmy i materiaty zabezpieczajgce z obudowy urzadzenia. Otwdrz wszystkie pokrywy i podajniki, usun taSme, pomaranczowe
plastikowe wktadki w podajnikach i pozostaty materiat pakunkowe z wnetrza produktu.

0 Remova todas as fitas e material de embalagem de fora do produto. Abra todas as portas e bandejas de papel e remova todas as fitas,
os insertos plasticos de cor laranja nas bandejas, e quaisquer materiais de embalagem no interior do produto.

@ indepartati benzile si materialele de ambalare de pe produs. Deschideti toate usile si tavile si indepartati toate benzile, insertiile portocalii
din plastic ale tavilor si alte materiale de ambalare din interiorul produsului.

VY6epute BCe NEHTbI M YyNAaKOBOYHbIM MaTepuar C BHELLUHEN CTOPOHbI ycTpoincTea. OTKpoiTe BCe ABEPLbI M NTOTKKU, y6epuTe BCe NeHTDI,
OpaH>XeBble NACTUKOBbIE BCTABKU M ApYrye ynakoBoYHble MaTepuasibl U3 BHYTPEHHeN YacTh YCTPOUCTBA.

@ Odstrante pasku a baliaci material z vonkajSej strany produktu. Otvorte vSetky dvierka a zasobniky na papier a odstrante pasku, oranzové
plastové vlozky v zasobnikoch a zvysny baliaci material vo vnuatri produktu.

@ Odstranite ves trak in embalazo z zunanjosti izdelka. Odprite vsa vratca in pladnje in odstranite ves trak, oranzne plasti¢ne vstavke na pladnjih
in drugo embalazo iz notranjosti izdelka.

m Ta bort all tejp och allt férpackningsmaterial fran produktens utsida. Oppna alla luckor och pappersfack och ta bort all tejp, orangefirgade
plastinlagg och annat forpackningsmaterial fran produktens insida.

Uriiniin dis yiiziindeki bant ve ambalaj malzemelerinin tamamini ¢ikarin. Tiim kapaklari ve kagit tepsileri acin, iiriiniin icindeki bant, turuncu
plastik tepsi materyalleri ve diger ambalaj malzemelerinin tamamini ¢ikarin.

@ 3HiMITb KNeKy CTpiuky i nakyBanbHWii MaTepian 30BHi BUp0G6y. BigkpuiiTe BCi KpULLKK Ta TOTKM A5 Nanepy, 3HIMiTb KNenKy CTPIYKY i BUAMITb
OpaHXXeBi N1aCTMACOBi BCTABKM Ta iHLLMI NakyBasnibHWUIM MaTepian i3cepeauHun BUpoby.
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@ Attach the finishing accessory to the left side of the product. Follow the instructions inside the box for the finishing accessory.

@ Attachez 'accessoire de finition sur le c6té gauche du produit. Les instructions contenues dans la boite vous apporteront tous les détails.
@ SchlieBen Sie den Finisher an der linken Seite des Gerdts an. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen in der Verpackung fiir den Finisher.

o Collegare l'accessorio di finitura sulla parte sinistra del prodotto. Attenersi alle istruzioni contenute nella scatola dell'accessorio di finitura.
@ Conecte el accesorio de acabado a la parte izquierda del producto. Siga las instrucciones que hay dentro de la caja del accesorio de acabado.
@ Col-loqueu l'accessori d’acabat a la part esquerra del producte. Seguiu les instruccions que hi ha a la caixa de l'accessori d’acabat.

® Na lijevu stranu proizvoda pricvrstite dodatak za zavrsnu obradu. Slijedite upute u unutradnjosti kutije za dodatak za zavr$nu obradu.
@ Pfipojte k levé strané produktu dokoncovaci ptislusenstvi. Postupujte podle pokynti pro dokoncovaci pfislusenstvi umisténych v krabici.
@ Monter faerdigbehandlingstilbehgret pa produktets venstre side. Fglg anvisningerne i kassen til feerdigbehandlingstilbehgret.

0 Bevestig de afwerkeenheid aan de linkerzijde van het apparaat. Volg de instructies in de doos van de afwerkeenheid.

o Kiinnita viimeistelylaite laitteen vasempaan reunaan. Noudata viimeistelylaitteen laatikossa olevia ohjeita.

e Yuvd£oTe To e€GPTNHA DLVIPICUATOC OTNV apLOTEPT TTAEUPA TNC CUOKEUNC. AKOAOUBNOTE TIC 06NYIEC 0TO ECWTEPIKO TNC CUOKEUNOING OXETIKA UE
10 €€&ptnua pvipiopaToc.

@ Helyezze fel a befejez6egységet a termék bal oldalara. Kévesse a befejez6egység dobozaban talalhaté utasitasokat.



@ Tynki enaey Kocankbl KypanblH 6HIMHIH CON XafblHa OPHATbIHbI3. TyNKi eHaey Kocankbl Kypanbl 60MbIHLLIA KOPANTbIH, iLWiHAeri HycKaynapabl
OpPbIHAAHbI3.

@ Fest etterbehandlingsenheten til venstre side av produktet. Fglg instruksjonene i esken til etterbehandlingsenheten.

0 Do lewej strony produktu podtacz akcesorium wykonczeniowe. Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami w pudetku, aby zamontowac¢
akcesorium wykonczeniowe.

@ Prenda o acessoério de acabamento no lado esquerdo do produto. Siga as instrucdes no interior da caixa do acessério de acabamento.
@ Atasati accesoriul de finisare pe partea stangd a produsului. Urmati instructiunile furnizate pentru accesoriul de finisare.

@ MpucoegnHUTE YCTPOWCTBO OKOHYATENbHOM 06pabOoTKM C TeBOM CTOPOHbI YCTpoCTBa. CneayinTe MHCTPYKLMAM Ha BHYTPEHHEN CTOPOHe
KOPO6KM YyCTPOMCTBA OKOHYATEIbHOWM 06paboTKu.

0 Pripojte prislusenstvo na koncovu Upravu k lavej strane produktu. Postupujte podla pribalenych pokynov pre prislusenstvo na koncovu tpravu.
o Dodatek za zaklju¢no obdelavo prikljucite na levo stran izdelka. Oglejte si navodila v Skatli dodatka za zaklju¢no obdelavo.

@ Fast efterbehandlingstillbehdret till vanster pa produkten. Folj instruktionerna i kartongen till efterbehandlingstillbehdret.

@ Tamamlayici aksesuari Giriiniin sol tarafina takin. Tamamlayici aksesuar icin kutu icindeki talimatlari izleyin.

@ MpuKpiniTb NpUCTpIV KiHLeBOi 06po6kK A0 NiBoi NaHeni BUpoby. JoTpMMyITeCs iHCTPYKLIT, AKa JOAAETLCA [0 MPUCTPOLO KiHLEBOi 06p06KMU.
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@ If you are connecting to a network, connect the network cable now. Caution! Do not connect the USB cable now.
® Si vous vous connectez a un réseau, branchez le cable réseau maintenant. Attention ! Ne connectez pas le cable USB pour le moment.
@ Wenn Sie das Gerdt mit einem Netzwerk verbinden mdchten, schlieen Sie das Netzwerkkabel jetzt an. Achtung! Schlieen Sie das USB-Kabel nicht sofort an.
o Se ci si connette a una rete, connettere ora il cavo di rete. Attenzione: Non collegare il cavo USB ora.
6 Si se esta conectando a una red, conecte ahora el cable de red. Precaucion: No conecte todavia el cable USB.
@ Si us connecteu a una xarxa, connecteu el cable de xarxa ara. Precaucio: No connecteu ara el cable USB.
® Ako se spajate na mrezu, sada prikljucite mrezni kabel. Oprez! Nemojte sad prikljucivati USB kabel.
@ Pokud budete produkt chtit pfipojit k siti, pfipojte sitovy kabel. Pozor! Kabel USB nyni nepfipojujte.
@ Hvis du opretter forbindelse til et netvaerk, skal du tilslutte netveaerkskablet nu. Advarsel! Du ma ikke tilslutte USB-kablet nu.
@ Als u verbinding wilt maken met een netwerk, sluit dan nu de netwerkkabel aan. Let op! Sluit de USB-kabel nu nog niet aan.
a Jos haluat muodostaa verkkoyhteyden, liitd verkkokaapeli nyt. Varoitus! Al liit3 viels USB-kaapelia.
o Edv TpOKeLTOL Vo OUVOECETE TN OUOKEUN O€ diKTUO0, oUVOEDTe To KXAWDLO diktUou twpa. Mposoyxi! Mnv cuvdéoete to kaAwdio USB og awutr tn dpaon.
® Ha haldézathoz csatlakozik, csatlakoztassa most a halozati kabelt. Figyelem! Még ne csatlakoztassa az USB-kabelt!
@ Erep xenire KocbincaHbI3, XXeninik kKabenbai kasip >kanfaxbi3. Eckepty! USB KabeniH Kasip XXanfamaHpbl3.
@ Koble til nettverkskabelen hvis du skal koble til et nettverk. Forsiktig! Ikke koble til USB-kabelen na.
o Jesli zamierzasz podtaczy¢ urzadzenie do sieci, podtgcz teraz kabel sieciowy. Uwaga: Nie nalezy podtaczac jeszcze kabla USB.
@ Se for conecta-lo em rede, conecte o cabo de rede agora. Cuidado! Ndo conecte o cabo USB agora.
@ Dacad sunteti conectat la o retea, conectati cablu de retea acum. Atentie! Nu conectati deocamdata cablul USB.
@ Ecnu ycTpoicTBO NOAKIYAeTCA K JIOKaNbHOM CeTH, NOACOeAMHUTE CETeBOM Kabenb cernyac. Buumanue! He noacoeaunsiite USB-kabenb.
@ Ak produkt zapdjate do siete, pripojte sietovy kabel. Upozornenie! Teraz nepripdjajte kabel USB.
o Ce boste izdelek povezali v omrezje, zdaj prikljucite omrezni kabel. Pozor! Kabla USB &e ne prikljucite.
@ Om du ansluter till ett natverk ska du ansluta natverkskabeln nu. Varning! Anslut inte USB-kabeln nu.
® Bir aga baglaniyorsaniz ag kablosunu simdi baglayin. Dikkat! USB kablosunu simdi baglamayin.
@ V pasi nigkntoyeHHs 0o nokanbHOi Mepexi oapasy nig’efHanTe MepexxeBuit kabenb. 06epexxHo! He nig’egHyiTe kabenb USB 3apas.
O3 USB JsS Juwogiy 085 3 M3 0031 dSidl oS Jwogiy 088 1dSuuing clUlasl > (08 @
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Connect the phone cord for fax. A country/region specific adapter for the RJ11 telephone cord may be required to connect to the
telephone jack.

Connectez le cordon de téléphone au télécopieur. Un adaptateur spécifique a votre pays/région pour le cordon de téléphone RJ11 peut
étre requis pour la connexion a la prise téléphonique.

SchlieBen Sie das Telefonkabel fiir das Fax an. Fiir den Anschluss an die Telefonbuchse ist mdglicherweise fiir die RJ11-Telefonschnur ein
spezieller Adapter je nach Land/Region erforderlich.

Collegare il cavo telefonico per il fax. E necessario utilizzare un adattatore specifico per il paese/regione per collegare il cavo del telefono
RJ11 alla presa telefonica.

@ Conecte el cable de teléfono para fax. Puede que se requiera un adaptador especifico de pais/region para conectar el cable del teléfono

RJ11 ala toma de teléfono.

Connecteu el cable de telefon per al fax. Pot ser que sigui necessari un adaptador especific del pais/la regio per connectar el cable
de telefon RJ11 a l'endoll del teléfon.

Prikljucite telefonski kabel za faks. Za prikljuc¢ivanje u telefonsku uti¢nicu moZe biti potreban adapter za telefonski kabel RJ11 specifi¢an
za drzavu/regiju.

Pripojte telefonni kabel pro fax. Pripojeni telefonniho kabelu RJ11 do telefonni zditky mize vyZzadovat specialni adaptér pro urcitou
zemi/oblast.

Tilslut telefonledningen til fax. Det kan vaere ngdvendigt med en lande-/omradespecifik adapter til RJ11-telefonledningen for at kunne
slutte den til telefonstikket.

Sluit het telefoonsnoer van de fax aan. Een land-/regiospecifieke adapter voor het RJ11-telefoonsnoer is mogelijk vereist om het snoer
op de telefoonaansluiting aan te sluiten.

o Liita puhelinjohto faksia varten. Liittadminen puhelinliitantaan voi edellyttaa maa-/aluekohtaista RJ11-puhelinjohdon sovitinta.

Yuvoéate to KaAwdlo Tou TnAedpwvou yix to daf. Mo tn ouvoean oto BUCHX TNAEDWVOU, EVOEXETNL VO XTTAITEITAL ELOLKOC TTPOCAPHOYENC
avaAoya pE T XWPa/mepLoxn yia to KaAwdto tnAsdwvou RIT1.

Csatlakoztassa a fax telefonkabelét. Az RJ11 telefonvezeték telefonaljzathoz térténd csatlakoztatasahoz sziikség lehet az adott
orszagban/térségben hasznalatos adapterre.

TenedoH cbIMbIH akcka XanFaHbi3. TenedoH yacbiHa Xanray yLwid, 6enrini 6ip enre/aitmakka apHansaH RJ11 TenedoH

CbIMbIHbIH, 28anTepi KaXkeT 60/1ybl MYyMKiH.

Koble til telefonledningen for faksen. Du trenger kanskje en land-/regionspesifikk adapter for RJ11-telefonledningen for a kunne koble
til telefonkontakten.

Podtgcz przewdd telefoniczny do faksu. W niektdrych krajach/regionach do podtaczenia kabla do gniazdka telefonu, moze by¢ wymagane
uzycie specjalnego adaptera kabla RJ11.

@ Conecte o cabo telefdnico para o fax. Um adaptador especifico para cada pais/regido pode ser necessario para conectar o cabo telefonico

RJ11 a tomada telefonica.

Conectati cablul telefonic pentru fax. Pentru conectarea la o priza de telefon, poate fi necesar un adaptor special pentru o tara/regiune
pentru cablul de telefon RJ11.

Moakntounte TenedoHHbIN Kabenb ana ¢pakca. B 3aBMCMMOCTH OT CTPaHbl/pernoHa MoXeT NoTpe60oBaThCA NepexoaHuK Ana TenedoHHOro
nposoaa c pasbeMom RJ11.

Pripojte telefonny kabel pre fax. Na pripojenie k telefénnej pripojke méze byt potrebny adaptér pre telefonny kabel RJ11 uréeny pre
konkrétnu krajinu/oblast.

Prikljucite telefonski kabel za faks. Za prikljucitev na telefonsko vticnico je morda potreben poseben adapter za telefonski kabel RJ11,
odvisno od drzave/regije.

@ Anslut telefonsladden for faxen. En lands-/regionspecifik adapter fér RJ11-telefonsladden kan behdvas for att ansluta till telefonjacket.

® Faks icin telefon kablosunu takin. Telefon jakina baglanti amaciyla RJ11 telefon kablosu icin {ilkeye/bdlgeye 6zel bir adaptdr gerekebilir.

Nig'enHanTe TenedoHHMIA Kabenb AN dakcy. 3anexHo Big KpaiHW/perioHy AN nif'e4HAHHA To TenedOHHOTO rHi3aa MoXe 3Hafo6uTIcA
aganTtep onsa tenegoHHoro Kabento RJ11.

25l puabies JLaidl Lagy RITT wailg)l dlud Lo délnio/dlg o> Jgzeo clin cllod 48 . puslall wailgll dluw Juwogis 08 ®
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Connect the power cable between the product and a grounded ac outlet. Turn on the product. On the control panel, set the language, the
keyboard layout, the date/time format, and the time zone. When the Home screen appears, touch Initial Setup, and enable basic product
functions.

NOTE: For advanced setup for network-connected products, enter the product IP address in the address bar of a Web browser after software
installation is complete. To find the IP address, touch the Network & button on the product control panel.

CAUTION: Make sure your power source is adequate for the product voltage rating. The voltage rating is on the product label. The product
uses either 100-127 Vac or 220-240 Vac and 50/60 Hz. To prevent damage to the product, use only the power cable that is provided with
the product.

Connectez le cordon d'alimentation entre le produit et une prise secteur avec mise a la terre. Mettez le produit sous tension. Sur la panneau

de commande, définissez la langue, la disposition du clavier, le format de date/heure et le fuseau horaire. Lorsque l'écran d'accueil s'affiche,
appuyez sur Configuration initiale et activez les fonctions de base du produit.

REMARQUE : Pour effectuer la configuration avancée des appareils connectés en réseau, entrez l'adresse IP du produit dans la barre d'adresse
d'un navigateur Web apreés avoir terminé linstallation du produit. Pour connaitre l'adresse IP, appuyez sur la touche Réseau & sur la panneau
de commande de l'appareil.

ATTENTION : Assurez-vous que votre source d'alimentation est adaptée a la tension nominale du produit. La tension nominale est indiquée sur
l'étiquette du produit. Le produit utilise 100-127 volts c.a. ou 220-240 volts c.a. et 50/60 Hz. Afin d'éviter d'endommager le produit, utilisez
uniquement le cordon d'alimentation fourni avec le produit

Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit dem Gerdt und einer geerdeten Steckdose mit Wechselspannung. Schalten Sie das Gerat ein. Stellen Sie im
Bedienfeld die Sprache, das Tastatur-Layout, das Datum/Zeitformat sowie die Zeitzone ein. Wenn der Home-Bildschirm gedffnet wird, beriihren
Sie Initialisierungseinrichtung, und aktivieren Sie die grundlegenden Geratefunktionen.

HINWEIS: Geben Sie zur umfangreicheren Einrichtung von Geraten, die mit einem Netzwerk verbunden sind, die IP-Adresse des Gerats in

der Adressleiste eines Webbrowsers ein, nachdem die Softwareinstallation abgeschlossen ist. Um die IP-Adresse zu finden, beriihren Sie die
Schaltfiiche ,Netzwerk“ @& auf dem Bedienfeld des Gerits.

VORSICHT: Stellen Sie sicher, dass lhre Stromquelle fiir die Betriebsspannung des Gerats geeignet ist. Die Betriebsspannung finden Sie auf dem
Gerateetikett. Das Gerat arbeitet mit 100 - 127 V Wechselspannung oder mit 220 - 240 V Wechselspannung und 50/60 Hz. Um Schaden am
Gerat zu vermeiden, sollten Sie ausschlieBlich das Netzkabel verwenden, das im Lieferumfang des Gerat enthalten ist.

Collegare il cavo di alimentazione del prodotto a una presa CA con messa a terra. Accendere il prodotto. Sul pannello di controllo, impostare

la lingua, il layout della tastiera, il formato data/ora e il fuso orario. Quando viene visualizzata la schermata iniziale, toccare Impostazione
iniziale e abilitare le funzioni di base del prodotto.

NOTA: per le impostazioni avanzate relative ai prodotti collegati in rete, al termine dell'installazione del software immettere l'indirizzo IP del
prodotto nell'apposita barra degli indirizzi di un browser Web. Per individuare l'indirizzo IP, toccare il pulsante Rete & sul pannello di controllo
del prodotto.

ATTENZIONE: Accertarsi che la fonte di alimentazione sia adeguata alla tensione del prodotto. Lindicazione della tensione si trova sull'etichetta
del prodotto. Il prodotto utilizza 100-127 VCA oppure 220-240 VCA e 50/60 Hz. Per evitare di danneggiare il prodotto, utilizzare solo il cavo di
alimentazione fornito in dotazione con il prodotto.

Conecte el cable de alimentacidn al producto y a un enchufe de CA con toma de tierra. Encienda el producto. En el panel de control, establezca
elidioma, la distribucidn del teclado, el formato de la fecha/hora y la zona horaria. Cuando aparezca la pantalla de inicio, toque Configuracién
inicial y active las funciones basicas del producto.

NOTA: Para realizar una configuracién avanzada de los productos que se conectan a la red, una vez finalizada la instalacion del software,
introduzca la direccion IP del producto en la barra de direcciones de un navegador web. Para encontrar la direccion IP, toque el botén Red

@) en el panel de control del producto.

PRECAUCION: Asegurese de que la fuente de alimentacion es adecuada para el voltaje del producto. La especificacion del voltaje se encuentra
en la etiqueta del producto. El producto utiliza 100-127 VCA 0 220-240 VCA y 50/60 Hz. Para evitar dafios al producto, utilice solo el cable de
alimentacion que se proporciona con el producto.



Endolleu el cable d’alimentacid al producte i a una presa de CA connectada a terra. Engegueu el producte. Al tauler de control, configureu
l'idioma, la disposicid del teclat, el format de data/hora i la zona horaria. Quan aparegui la pantalla d'inici, toqueu Configuraci6 inicial i activeu
les funcions basiques del producte.

NOTA: Per fer la configuraci6 avancada dels productes que es connecten a la xarxa, escriviu l'adreca IP del producte a la barra d’adreces d’'un
navegador web un cop hagi finalitzat la instal-lacié del programari. Per trobar 'adreca IP, toqueu el bot6 Xarxa @/ al tauler de control del
producte.

PRECAUCIO: Assegureu-vos que la font d’energia és l'adequada per a la tensié nominal del producte. Trobareu la tensié nominal a l'etiqueta del
producte. El producte fa servir 100-127 VCA 0 220-240 VCA i 50/60 Hz. Per evitar fer malbé el producte, feu servir només el cable d’alimentacié
que s’inclou amb el producte.

Pomocu kabela za napajanje prikljucite uredaj u elektri¢nu uti¢nicu s uzemljenjem. Ukljucite proizvod. Na upravljackoj ploci postavite jezik,
raspored tipkovnice, format datuma/vremena i vremensku zonu. Kada se prikaze pocetni zaslon, dodirnite Po¢etno postavljanje i omogucite
osnovne funkcije proizvoda.

NAPOMENA: Kako biste izvrsili napredno postavljanje proizvoda povezanih s mrezom, po dovrsenju instalacije softvera u adresnu traku
web-preglednika unesite IP adresu proizvoda. Za pronalazenije IP adrese dodirnite gumb Mreza & na upravljackoj plo¢i proizvoda.

OPREZ: Provjerite odgovara li izvor napajanja ulaznom naponu nazna¢enom na uredaju. Ulazni napon naznacen je na naljepnici na uredaju.
Proizvod koristi struju napona 100-127 V ACili 220-240 V AC te 50/60 Hz. Kako ne biste ostetili proizvod, koristite samo kabel za napajanje koji
je isporucen uz proizvod.

Zapojte napajeci kabel mezi produkt a uzemnénou zasuvku stridavého proudu. Zapnéte produkt. Na ovladacim panelu nastavte jazyk, rozlozeni
klavesnice, format data/¢asu a ¢asovou zonu. Kdyz se objevi ivodni obrazovka, stisknéte polozku Poéateéni nastaveni a nastavte zakladni
funkce produktu.

POZNAMKA: Chcete-li provést pokrotilé nastaveni u produktd pripojenych do sité, zadejte po dokonéeni instalace softwaru do adresniho fadku
webového prohlizece IP adresu. K vyhledani IP adresy stisknéte tlacitko Sit @ na ovladacim panelu produktu.

UPOZORNENI: Zkontrolujte, zda je zdroj napajeni dostacujici pro jmenovité napéti produktu. Jmenovité napéti naleznete na stitku produktu.
Tento produkt vyuZziva bud 100-127 V, nebo 220-240 V pfi 50/60 Hz. Pouzivejte pouze napajeci kabel dodany s produktem, jinak mize dojit

k poskozeni produktu.

Tilslut netledningen til produktet og en stikkontakt med jordforbindelse. Taend for produktet. Indstil sprog, tastaturlayout, dato/
klokkeslatsformat og tidszonen pa kontrolpanelet. Nar startskaermbilledet vises, skal du trykke pa Startopszetning og aktivere
grundlaeggende produktfunktioner.

BEMZRK! For avanceret opsatning af produkter, der er tilsluttet et netvaerk, skal du angive produktets IP-adresse i adresselinjeni en
webbrowser, ndr installationen af softwaren er fuldfgrt. Du kan finde IP-adressen ved at trykke pa knappen Netvaerk & pa produktets
kontrolpanel.

FORSIGTIG! Sgrg for, at stramforsyningen svarer til produktets spaendingsangivelse. Spandingsangivelsen findes pa produktetiketten.
Produktet bruger enten 100-127 V eller 220-240 V og 50/60 Hz. Hvis du vil forhindre beskadigelse af produktet, skal du kun bruge den
netledning, der fulgte med produktet.

0 Sluit het netsnoer aan op het apparaat en steek de stekker in een geaard stopcontact. Schakel het apparaat in. Stel op het bedieningspaneel de

taal, de toetsenbordindeling, de datum-/tijdindeling en de tijzone in. Wanneer het beginscherm wordt weergegeven, raakt u Begininstellingen
aan en schakelt u de basisfuncties in.

OPMERKING: Voor geavanceerde configuratie van met een netwerk verbonden apparaten, voert u het IP-adres van het apparaat in de
adresbalk van een webbrowser in nadat de software-installatie is voltooid. Om het IP-adres te vinden, raakt u de knop Netwerk & aan op het
bedieningspaneel van het apparaat.

VOORZICHTIG: Controleer of de voedingsbron geschikt is voor het maximale voltage van het apparaat. Het maximale voltage vindt u op het
apparaatlabel. Het apparaat werkt op 100-127 of 220-240 V wisselstroom en 50/60 Hz. Om schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen, gebruikt
u alleen het netsnoer dat is geleverd bij het apparaat.
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0 Liita virtajohto laitteeseen ja maadoitettuun pistorasiaan. Kytke laitteeseen virta. Maarita ohjauspaneelissa kieli, ndppaimiston asettelu,

paivamaadran ja ajan muoto ja aikavyohyke. Kun ndyttoon tulee aloitusnayttd, valitse Alkuasetukset ja ota kdyttoon tuotteen perustoiminnot.
HUOMAUTUS: Kirjoita verkkoon liitetyiden laitteiden lisdasetuksia varten laitteen IP-osoite verkkoselaimen osoitekenttdan ohjelmiston
asennuksen jilkeen. Voit tarkistaa IP-osoitteen koskettamalla Verkko & -painiketta laitteen ohjauspaneelissa.

VAROITUS: Tarkista, etta virtalahteen jannite vastaa laitteelle sopivaa jannitetta. Laitteelle sopiva jannite on merkitty laitteen tarraan.

Laitteen kdyttama jannite on joko 100-127 V tai 220-240 V ja 50/60 Hz. Al4 kiyta muuta kuin laitteen mukana toimitettua virtajohtoa.
Muutoin laite voi vahingoittua.

a Zuvoéate To KaAwdLo Tpod0dooing 0Tn CUCKEUN KAl OE P YELWHEVN TIPI EVOAAXGOOHEVOU pEUPNTOC. EVEpPYOTIOLNOTE TN GUOKEUN. ZTOV

mrivoka eEAEyxou, opiote tn YAwooa, tn didta&n mAnktpoAoyiou, tn popdn nuepopnviag/wpag Kot th {wvn wpag. MOAC epdavioTei n apyikn
080vn, natiote APXIKA pUBHLON KoL EVEPYOTTOLNOTE TIC BACLKEC AEITOUPYIEC TNC CUOKEUNC.

ZHMEINZH: Na tn oUvBeon pUBULON CUCKEUWVY TTOU cUVOEOVTaL O€ 6iKTUO, MANKTPOAOYNOTE TN 6leUBuvon IP TNC CUGKEUNC 0TN YPXUKA
6lelBuvong evog TIPOYPRUUNKTOC TTEPLAYNGNG 0TO wWeb PETE TNV eyKatdotaon tou AoylopikoU. Mo va Bpeite tn 6ieuBuvon IP, matote To Koupi
Siktuou (& gTov mivaka EAEYX0U TNE GUOKEURC.

MPOZOXH: BePoawbeite 6T n mnyn tpododoacing eivan EMXPKAC YL TV OVOUKOTLKI TLUA TRONG TNE OUOKEUNG. H ovopaoTikA Tun Téong
AVOYPADETOL OTNV ETIKETA TNC OUOKEUNC. H ouokeun xpnotporotei thon 100-127 Vac 1} 220-240 Vac kot 50/60 Hz. Mo vo armotpéPete Tt
mPOKANGN BAGBNC 0T GUOKEUN, XPNOLUOTIOLEITE KITOKAELOTIKG TO KXAWOLO TPOD0S0TinG TOU TXPEXETAL PE TN CUTKEUN.

® Csatlakoztassa a tapkabelt a késziilékhez és egy foldelt fali aljzathoz. Kapcsolja be a késziiléket. A vezérlépulton lehetésége van a nyelv,

a billenty(izetkiosztas, a datum-/id6formatum és az id6zdna beallitasara. Ha megjelenik a kezd6képernyd, érintse meg a Kezdeti beallitas
elemet, és engedélyezze a késziilék alapfunkcidit.

MEGJEGYZES: Halozatba kotott késziilékek esetén a specialis beallitashoz a szoftver telepitését kovetéen adja meg a termék IP-cimét
webbdngészéje cimsoraban. Az IP-cim megkereséséhez érintse meg a termék vezérlépultjan talalhaté Halézat & gombot.

VIGYAZAT! Ellendrizze, hogy a késziilék tapellatasa megfelel-e a késziilék fesziiltség-besorolasanak. A fesziiltség-besorolas a késziilék
termékcimkéjén talalhatd. A késziilék miikodéséhez 100 - 127 Vac vagy 220 - 240 Vac és 50/60 Hz sziikséges. A késziilék karosodasanak
elkertilése érdekében csak a késziilékhez mellékelt tapkabelt hasznalja.

OHiMAi KyaT CbIMbl apKbl/ibl XXepre KOCbI/IFaH aliHbIMarbl TOK PO3eTKACbIHA XKanFaHbI3. OHiMAi KocbIHbI3. backapy TakTacbiHAaA Tinai,
nepHeTaKTa OpHanacyblH, KYH/yakbIT NiLWiMiH XaHe yakbIT 6enaeyiH opHaTbIHbI3. bacTankbl 3kpaH naaa 6onfaqaa, Initial Setup
(BacTankbl OpHATY) ONUMACHIH TYPTIHi3 A, Heri3ri 8HIM GYHKLUMANAPbIH KOCbIHbI3.

ECKEPTIE: xenire KoCbINaTbIH 6HIMAEPAIH KOCbIMLLIA NapaMeTpnepiH OpHaTy YLiH, 6aFnapnamanbik Kypanabl OpHATY asKTanfaHHaH KeuiH
OHIMHiH, IP MeKeH>albIH LLONFbILUTbIH, MEKEHXKAM XKONaFbIHA eHri3iHi3. IP MekeHXXalbIH Taby yLUiH, BHIMHIH, 6ackapy TakTacbiHAarbl Xeni

& TyliMeLwiriH TYpTiHi3.

ECKEPTVY: kyaT Ke3i 6HIMHiH, KepHeyiHe Calikec KeneTiHiH TekcepiHi3. KepHey Menwiepi eHiMHiH XancbipMacbiHaa KepceTineni. OHimae
100-127 B Hemece 220-240 B aiHbIManbl TOK »aHe 50/60 I, Xuinik nanganaHbinagbl. OHiM 3aKbiMaaH6aybl VLLiH, TeK 8HIMMeH 6ipre
6epinreH KyaT CbIMbIH NaikAanaHbIHbI3.

@ Koble stremledningen til produktet og et jordet strgmuttak. Sla pa produktet. Pa kontrollpanelet velger du sprak, tastaturoppsett, dato/

klokkeslett og tidssone. Nar startskjermbildet vises, velger du Ferste konfigurering og aktiverer grunnleggende produktfunksjoner.
MERK: For avansert oppsett for nettverkstilkoblede produkter angir du produktets IP-adresse i adressefeltet i en nettleser etter at
installeringen av programvaren er fullfgrt. Du finner IP-adressen ved a trykke pa knappen Nettverk & pa produktets kontrollpanel.
FORSIKTIG: Kontroller at stramkilden passer for spenningsspesifikasjonen til produktet. Du finner spenningsspesifikasjonen pa
produktetiketten. Produktet bruker enten 100—127 volt eller 220-240 volt og 50/60 Hz. Bruk bare strgmledningen som falger med,
slik at du ikke skader produktet.
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Podt3acz przewdd zasilajgcy urzadzenia do uziemionego gniazdka pragdu zmiennego. Wt3cz zasilanie urzadzenia. W panelu sterowania wybierz
jezyk, uktad klawiatury, format daty/godziny oraz strefe czasowa. Gdy wyswietlony zostanie ekran gtowny dotknij opcji Konfiguracja wstepna
i wtgcz podstawowe funkcje produktu.

UWAGA: Aby uzyskac¢ dostep do zaawansowanych ustawien produktu zwigzanych z siecia, po zakonczeniu instalacji oprogramowania w pasku
adresu przegladarki wpisz adres IP produktu. Adres IP wyswietli sie po dotknieci przycisku Sie¢ @ w panelu sterowania produktu.
PRZESTROGA: Upewnij sie, Ze zrodto zasilania spetnia wymagania specyfikacji urzadzenia. Specyfikacje dotyczace napiecia znajduja sie na
etykiecie produktu. Produkt wymaga napiecia 100-127 V (prad zmienny) lub 220-240 V (prad zmienny) i czestotliwosci 50/60 Hz. Aby uniknaé
uszkodzenia urzadzenia, nalezy stosowac przewod zasilajacy dotgczony do produktu.

Conecte o cabo de alimentacdo no dispositivo e em uma tomada de corrente alternada aterrada. Ligue o dispositivo. No painel de controle,
defina o idioma e o layout do teclado, o formato de data/hora e o fuso horario. Quando a tela inicial for exibida, toque em Configurac&o inicial
e ative as func¢des basicas do produto.

OBSERVACAO: Para configuracées avancadas e produtos conectados em rede, digite o endereco IP do produto na barra de endereco de um
navegador da Web ap6s concluir a instalacdo do software. Para localizar o endereco IP, toque no bot&o Rede & no painel de controle do
produto.

CUIDADO: Verifique se sua fonte de alimentac¢do é adequada para a classificacdo de tensdo do dispositivo. A classificacdo de tensdo esta na
etiqueta do dispositivo. O dispositivo utiliza 100-127 Vca ou 220-240 Vca e 50/60 Hz. Para evitar danos ao produto, use apenas o cabo de
alimentacdo fornecido com o mesmo.

Conectati cablul de alimentare la produs si la 0 priza c.a. cu impamantare. Porniti produsul. Pe panoul de control, setati limba, dispunerea
tastaturii, formatul pentru data/ora si fusul orar. Cand apare ecranul principal, atingeti Configurare initiala, apoi activati functiile de baza
ale produsului.

NOTA: Pentru configurarea avansata a produselor conectate in retea, introduceti adresa IP a produsului in bara de adrese a unui browser
Web dupa finalizarea instalarii software-ului. Pentru a afla adresa IP, atingeti butonul Retea & de pe panoul de control al produsului.
ATENTIE: Asigurati-va ca sursa de alimentare este adecvata pentru tensiunea nominald a produsului. Tensiunea nominala este indicatd pe
eticheta produsului. Produsul utilizeaza fie 100-127 V c.a., fie 220-240 V c.a. si 50/60 Hz. Pentru a preveni deteriorarea produsului, utilizati
numai cablul de alimentare furnizat impreuna cu acesta.

Moaknounte Kabenb NMTaHWA K YCTPOMCTBY U 3a3eM/TIEHHOM PO3eTKe NepeMeHHoro Toka. Bknrounte ycrponcteo. Ha naHenu ynpasnenus
Bbl6epuTe A3bIK, PAackNaaKy KnaBuaTtypbl, ¢opMaT Aatbl/BpeMeHn 1 YacoBoi noac. Koroa oTKpoeTca rMmaBHbIi 3KpaH, Bbi6epuTe NyHKT
HauanbHas HaCTPOHKA U BKNHOUMUTE OCHOBHbIE PYHKLMM YCTPOMCTBA.

NMPUMEYAHME. [lna pacluMpeHHON HACTPOMKM NOLAKMHOYEHHBIX K CETU YCTPOWCTB BBeauTe IP-aapec ycTponcTBa B aAPECHYH CTPOKY
Be6-6paysepa nocne 3aBepLueHus yctaHosku M0. YTo6bl HalTh IP-agpec, KOCHeTeChb KHOMKM ceTy @ Ha naHenu ynpaBieHns yCTPOMCTBa.
OCTOPOXHO: Y6enuTecb B TOM, YTO NapaMeTpbl Balliel 31eKTPOCeTM COOTBETCTBYHOT cneunduKaumam ycrpoinctea. Haknenka,
PAaCcnonoXeHHan Ha YCTPOWUCTBE, COAEPXKUT AaHHbIe 0 HANpAXXeHUW. YcTpoincTBo paboTaeT npu Hanps>keHun 100-127 B unun 220-240 B
rnepemMeHHOro Toka 1 npu Yactote 50/60 u. [1ns npefoTBpaLLLeHUA NOBPEXAeHUA YCTPOMCTBA UCNOMb3YITe TONbKO Kabenb NuTaHus,
KOTOPbI NOCTABNAETCA BMECTe C YCTPOUCTBOM.

Pripojte napajaci kabel medzi produkt a uzemnenu sietovl zasuvku. Zapnite produkt. Na ovladacom paneli nastavte jazyk, rozloZenie
klavesnice, format datumu/¢asu a ¢asové pasmo. Po zobrazeni domovskej obrazovky sa dotknite polozky Inital Setup (Potiato¢né nastavenie)
a zapnite zakladné funkcie produktu.

POZNAMKA: Ak chcete ziskat pristup k rozéirenym nastaveniam pre produkty pripojené na siet, po inétalacii softvéru zadajte adresu IP
produktu do panela s adresou vo webovom prehladavaci. Adresu IP zistite, ak sa dotknete tlatidla Siet i na ovladacom paneli produktu.
UPOZORNENIE: Uistite sa, ¢i je zdroj napdjania postacujuci pre menovité napatie produktu. Menovité napatie sa nachadza na stitku produktu.
Produkt pouziva napatie 100 — 127 V (striedavy prud) alebo 220 — 240 V (striedavy prad) a 50/60 Hz. Pouzivajte len napajaci kabel dodany

s produktom, aby nedoslo k poskodeniu produktu.
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a Z napajalnim kablom poveZite izdelek in ozemljeno vti¢nico. Vklopite izdelek. Na nadzorni plosci nastavite jezik, postavitev tipkovnice
in obliko zapisa datuma/ure in tasovnega pasu. Ko se prikaze zatetni zaslon, se dotaknite moznosti Zaéetna namestitev in omogoctite
osnovne funkcije izdelka.
OPOMBA: Za napredno nastavitev omreznih izdelkov po kon¢ani namestitvi programske opreme vnesite naslov IP izdelka v vrstico naslova
spletnega brskalnika. Naslov IP ugotovite tako, da se dotaknete gumba OmreZje & na nadzorni plo&¢i izdelka.
POZOR: Preverite, ali vir napajanja ustreza nazivni napetosti izdelka. Nazivna napetost je navedena na nalepki izdelka. Izdelek uporablja
100-127 Vac ali 220-240 Vac in 50/60 Hz. Uporabljajte samo priloZeni napajalni kabel, da se izognete poskodbam izdelka.

@ Anslut stromkabeln mellan produkten och ett jordat vaxelstromsuttag. Starta produkten. Stall in sprak, tangentbordslayout, datum-/
tidsformat och tidszon pa kontrollpanelen. Nar startskarmen visas trycker du pa Forsta konfig. och aktiverar de grundldaggande
produktfunktionerna.
0BS! Om du vill ha avancerade installningar for ndtverksanslutna produkter anger du produktens IP-adress i webblasarens adressfalt
nar programvaruinstallationen ar klar. Om du vill hitta IP-adressen trycker du pa knappen Natverk® i produktens kontrollpanel.

VARNING! Kontrollera att stromkallan ar tillracklig for produktens natspanning. Natspanningen star angiven pa produktens etikett. Produkten
anvander antingen 100-127 V véxelstrom eller 220-240 V vaxelstrom samt 50/60 Hz. Undvik skada pa produkten genom att endast anvanda
stromkabeln som medféljde produkten.

® Giic kablosunu iiriin ile toprakli bir AC prizi arasina baglayin. Uriinii acin. Kontrol panelinde, dil, klavye diizeni, tarih/saat formati ve saat dilimi
ayarlarini yapin. Ana ekran goriindiigiinde Itk Kurulum secenegine dokunun ve temel {iriin fonksiyonlarini etkinlestirin.
NOT: Aga bagli Girlinlerin gelismis kurulumu icin yaziim yiiklemesi tamamlandiktan sonra Web tarayicisinin adres ¢cubuguna driiniin IP adresini
girin. IP adresini bulmak icin iiriin kontrol panelindeki A§ # diigmesine dokunun.
DIKKAT: Giic kaynadinizin, tiriiniin voltaj degerine uygun oldugundan emin olun. Voltaj degeri, tiriin etiketinde yazilidir. Uriinde 100-127 Vac
veya 220-240 Vac ve 50/60 Hz kullanilmaktadir. Uriiniin hasar gérmesini dnlemek icin yalnizca iiriinle birlikte verilen giic kablosunu kullanin.

® Mip’eqHanTe Kabenb XXMBMEHHA 00 NPUCTPOD Ta 3a3eM/1eHOI PO3eTKU MepeXi 3MiHHOro CTpyMy. YBIMKHITb NpucTpii. Ha naHeni kepyBaHHA
HanawTy’WTe MOBY, PO3KNaaKy KnasiaTypu, GopmaT Yacy Ta AaTtu i Yyacosui noac. Konm BigobpasnTbCs roN0BHUIA eKpaH, HATUCHITb
Initial Setup (MoyaTkoBe HanaLWTyBaHHS), W06 aKTUBYBATU OCHOBHI GYHKLT BUPOGY.
MPUMITKA. Lns po3LIMpeHOro HanawTyBaHHA BUPO6iB, Nif’eaqHAHMX [0 Mepexi, Nicna 3aBepLUEHHS BCTAHOB/IEHHS NPOrPaMHOro
3abe3neyveHHs BBediTb IP-agpecy Bupoby B aapecHoMy psaaky Be6-6paysepa. LLlo6 nosigatucs IP-agpecy, HaTUCHITL KHOMKY Nnepernsay
BifloMOCTeli Npo Mepexy & Ha naHeni kepyBaHHA BUPOGY.
NMONEPEAXEHHA. MNepekoHanTecs, WO AXKepPeno XXUBNEHHS BiAN0BiAaE BUMOramM BUpo6y [0 Hanpyru. 3Ha4yeHHs Hanpyry BKa3aHOo Ha Hakenui
Ha BUpO6i. [1nA uboro npucTpoto noTpi6Ha Hanpyra 100 — 127 B a6o 220 — 240 B 3MiHHOro cTpymy 3 yactoToto 50/60 Iy, LLLo6 He nowikoauTm
NPUCTPIK, CNif BUKOPUCTOBYBATU NULLIE Kabenb XMUBMEHHS, LLLO A0AAETLCA 0,0 BUPOGY.

dibniolly CBll/g )l Baunidy peailivoll dos) bagnsig dlll slach @8 iioll J2id 0250 Wolite 4 Loy geiiall o d8UAI S L AR 3
Agwlwdl girell @5lbg (aSan 3 (o3I slacHl) Initial Setup puwoll oyl AbLLI gk Loic oSl d>g) ro dyio
193 Qg inaie) pugliell by i 58 ziiell poll IP Olgic U531 Sl dlaiell Olaiial) dodiell Ohlsdl slacl ol o il ile
il ol @Sl d>-g) (ke (ESiaiull) # Network 5 uedl dP Olgic sle giel) zolipl s JLais]
Gredo e soradll usidudl dgdgd @by i gmiielb duolell gradll Jusiidl didgd go cawlin (5L gSIl )Ll oo O po ASU tduwis
o e 3 iguikoll 8] olad 3y 1-/0+ g Lglite HLi Cgd TE--TT+ ol Liglie HLI Culgd 1TV-1 - - Ll auiiell ey .guitioll
2ol (38 r0dl dBUaJI Jus

13



14



10

Windows: Do not connect the USB cable until prompted during the software installation in the next step.
Mac: Connect the USB cable now.

@ Windows : Ne branchez pas le cable USB tant que vous n'y étes pas invité durant l'installation du logiciel a l'étape suivante.
Mac : Connectez le cable USB maintenant.

@ Windows: Schlieen Sie das USB-Kabel erst an, wenn Sie wahrend der Softwareinstallation im nachsten Schritt dazu aufgefordert werden.
Mac: Schlielen Sie das USB-Kabel jetzt an.

a In Windows: Non collegare il cavo USB finché non viene richiesto durante l'installazione del software nel prossimo passaggio.
Mac: Collegare il cavo USB ora.

o Windows: No conecte el cable USB hasta que se le indique durante la instalacion del software en el siguiente paso.
Mac: Conecte ahora el cable USB.

Windows: No connecteu el cable USB fins que se us demani durant la instal-lacié del programari al pas segtient.
Mac: Connecteu el cable USB ara.

Windows: Nemoijte prikljucivati USB kabel dok vas se tijekom instalacije softvera ne uputi na idu¢i korak.
Mac: Sada prikljucite USB kabel.
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Systém Windows: Nezapojujte kabel USB, dokud k tomu nebudete vyzvani v dalSim kroku p¥i instalaci softwaru.
Systém Mac: Pripojte kabel USB.

@ Windows: Tilslut ikke USB-kablet, far du bliver bedt om det under softwareinstallationen i naeste trin.
Mac: Tilslut USB-kablet nu.

Windows: Sluit de USB-kabel pas aan wanneer hier tijdens de software-installatie in de volgende stap om wordt gevraagd.
Mac: Sluit de USB-kabel aan.

¢ Windows: Al liitd USB-kaapelia, ennen kuin sinua pyydetain seuraavassa vaiheessa ohjelmiston asennuksen aikana tekemaan niin.
Mac: Liita USB-kaapeli nyt.

Windows: Mnv cuvdéoete 10 kaAwoLlo USB pEXpL vat EHPAVIOTEL N OXETIKA TTPOTPOTTH KATK TNV EYKAXTROTNON TOU AOYLOUIKOU 0TO EMOMEVO Brpa.
Mac: Zuvdéote to kaAwdio USB.

® Windows: Ne csatlakoztassa az USB-kabelt addig, amig a rendszer nem kéri erre a szoftvertelepités kdvetkez6 lépésében.
Mac: Csatlakoztassa az USB-kabelt.

m Windows: 6arnapnamanbik Kypanabl OpHaTy KesiHAe Keneci kagamaa Hyckay 6epinreHre gevin USB kabeniH xanfamaHpi3.
Mac: USB kabeniH Ka3ip XanfaHpi3.

@ Windows: Ikke koble til USB-kabelen far du far beskjed om det under programvareinstallasjonen i neste trinn.
Mac: Koble til USB-kabelen na.

System Windows: Nie podtaczaj kabla USB, dopdki nie zostanie wyswietlony monit podczas instalacji oprogramowania (w nastepnym kroku).
Komputer Mac: Teraz podtacz kabel USB.

@ Windows: Ndo conecte o cabo USB até que seja solicitado a fazé-lo durante a instalacdo do software na préxima etapa.
Mac: Conecte o cabo USB agora.

Windows: Nu conectati cablul USB pana cand nu vi se solicita acest lucru in timpul instaldrii software-ului de la pasul urmator.
Mac: Conectati cablul USB acum.

@ Windows: He nogkntouaite kabenb USB, noka He N0SBMTCSA COOTBETCTBYHOLLEE NPUFALLEHNE NPOrPaMMa YCTAHOBKM Ha CieayHoLLEeM 3Tane.
Mac. Noakntounte Kabenb USB npsamo ceivac.

Windows: Nepripajajte kabel USB, kym sa pocas instalacie softvéru v dalSom kroku nezobrazi vyzva na jeho pripojenie.
Mac: Pripojte kabel USB.

o Windows: Kabla USB ne prikljucujte, dokler niste k temu pozvani med names¢anjem programske opreme v naslednjem koraku.
Mac: Zdaj prikljucite kabel USB.

Windows: Vanta med att ansluta USB-kabeln tills du ombeds att géra det under programvaruinstallationen i nasta steg.
Mac: Anslut USB-kabeln nu.

® Windows: Sonraki adimda yazilim yiiklemesi siirecinde istenene kadar USB kablosunu baglamayin.
Mac: USB kablosunu simdi baglayin.

Windows: He nin’egHyiiTe USB-kabenb, NoKM B HAaCTYNHOMY KpOLi NpoLeaypy BCTaHOBNEHHS NPOrPaMHOro 3abe3neyeHHs He BifobpasuTbes
BiZINOBIQHWI 3aMUT.
Mac: ogpasy nig’eaHavite USB-kabenb.

AUl 3glazl 0\9 ol Cods L iy eidUaso 035 (s> USB JuS ooy 085 3 :Windows
.03 USB JuS Jawogis 08 :Mac
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@ Install the product software from the CD. Follow the on-screen instructions. See the Install Notes file on the product CD for more specific
software installation instructions.
NOTE: For advanced setup for network-connected products, enter the product IP address in the address bar of a Web browser after software
installation is complete. To find the IP address, touch the Network @ button on the product control panel.
For more product and problem-solving information, see the User Guide on the product CD, and go to the following Web sites:
* Inthe US, go to www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830.
» Qutside the US, go to www.hp.com/support. Select your country/region. Click Product Support & Troubleshooting. Enter the product name,

and then select Search.

® Installez le logiciel produit depuis le CD. Suivez les instructions affichées a l'écran. Consultez les notes d'installation sur le CD du produit pour
des instructions plus détaillées sur l'installation du logiciel.
REMARQUE : Pour effectuer la configuration avancée des appareils connectés en réseau, entrez l'adresse IP du produit dans la barre d'adresse
d'un navigateur Web aprés avoir terminé l'installation du produit. Pour connaitre l'adresse IP, appuyez sur la touche Réseau & sur la panneau
de commande de l'appareil.
Pour plus d'informations sur l'appareil et le dépannage, consultez le Guide d'utilisation présent sur le CD et rendez-vous sur les sites suivants :
e Aux Etats-Unis, accédez au site www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830.
* Endehors des Etats-Unis, accédez au site www.hp.com/support. Sélectionnez votre pays/région. Cliquez sur Support produit et dépannage.

Saisissez le nom du produit, puis sélectionnez Rechercher.

@ Installieren Sie die Produktsoftware, die auf der CD enthalten ist. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm. In der Datei mit den
Installationshinweisen auf der Gerdte-CD finden Sie detailliertere Anweisungen zur Softwareinstallation.
HINWEIS: Geben Sie zur umfangreicheren Einrichtung von Geraten, die mit einem Netzwerk verbunden sind, die IP-Adresse des Gerats in
der Adressleiste eines Webbrowsers ein, nachdem die Softwareinstallation abgeschlossen ist. Um die IP-Adresse zu finden, beriihren Sie die
Schaltfliche ,Netzwerk* @& auf dem Bedienfeld des Gerits.
Weitere Informationen zum Gerat und zur Fehlerbehebung finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch auf der Gerate-CD auf den folgenden Websites:
» Besuchen Sie in den USA www.hp.com/support/lilowMFPM830.
» Besuchen Sie auBerhalb der USA www.hp.com/support. Wahlen Sie lhr Land/lIhre Region aus. Klicken Sie auf Produkte Support &

Fehlerbehebung. Geben Sie den Produktnamen ein, und klicken Sie auf Suchen.

o Installare il software del prodotto dal CD e Seguire le istruzioni visualizzate. Per istruzioni dettagliate sull'installazione del software, fare
riferimento al file presente in Note di installazione sul CD del prodotto.
NOTA: per le impostazioni avanzate relative ai prodotti collegati in rete, al termine dell'installazione del software immettere l'indirizzo IP del
prodotto nell'apposita barra degli indirizzi di un browser Web. Per individuare l'indirizzo IP, toccare il pulsante Rete & sul pannello di controllo
del prodotto.
Per ulteriori informazioni relative al prodotto e alla risoluzione dei problemi, consultare la Guida per l'utente sul CD del prodotto, quindi visitare
i seguenti siti Web:
» Negli Stati Uniti, visitare il sito www.hp.com/support/ljlowMFPM830.
* Al di fuori degli Stati Uniti, visitare il sito www.hp.com/support. Selezionare il paese/regione di appartenenza. Fare clic su Assistenza

erisoluzione dei problemi. Immettere il nome del prodotto, quindi selezionare Cerca.

@ Instale el software del producto desde el CD. Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla. Consulte el archivo Notas de instalacion incluido
en el CD del producto para obtener instrucciones mas especificas acerca de la instalacion del software.
NOTA: Para realizar una configuracion avanzada de los productos que se conectan a la red, una vez finalizada la instalacion del software,
introduzca la direccion IP del producto en la barra de direcciones de un navegador web. Para encontrar la direccién IP, toque el botén Red &
en el panel de control del producto.
Para obtener mas informacion sobre la solucion de problemas y sobre el producto, consulte la guia del usuario incluida en el CD del producto
y visite los sitios web siguientes:
 EnEE. UU., visite www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830.
» Fuerade EE. UU., acceda a www.hp.com/support. Seleccione su pais/region. Haga clic en Soporte y solucién de problemas del producto.

Escriba el nombre del producto y seleccione Buscar.
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0 Instal-leu el programari del producte des del CD. Seguiu les instruccions de la pantalla. Consulteu el fitxer Notes d’instal-lacié que s’inclou al CD
del producte per trobar instruccions de la instal-lacié del programari més especifiques.
NOTA: Per fer la configuracié avancada dels productes que es connecten a la xarxa, escriviu 'adreca IP del producte a la barra d’adreces d’un
navegador web un cop hagi finalitzat la instal-lacié del programari. Per trobar I'adreca IP, toqueu el botd Xarxa &/ al tauler de control del
producte.
Per obtenir més informacié sobre la soluci6 de problemes i sobre el producte, consulteu la guia de l'usuari que s’inclou al CD del producte i
visiteu els llocs web segiients:
e Als EUA, visiteu www.hp.com/support/ljlowMFPM830.
» Fora dels EUA, visiteu www.hp.com/support. Seleccioneu el vostre pais/la vostra regid. Feu clic a Product Support & Troubleshooting

(Suport i solucié de problemes del producte). Escriviu el nom del producte i seleccioneu Search (Cerca).

® Instalirajte softver uredaja s CD-a. Slijedite upute na zaslonu. Podrobnije upute za instalaciju softvera potrazite u datoteci Napomene
o instalaciji na CD mediju proizvoda.
NAPOMENA: Kako biste izvrsili napredno postavljanje proizvoda povezanih s mrezom, po dovrsenju instalacije softvera u adresnu traku
web-preglednika unesite IP adresu proizvoda. Za pronalazenje IP adrese dodirnite gumb Mreza # na upravljackoj plo¢i proizvoda.
ViSe informacija o proizvodu i rjeSavanju problema potrazite u korisnickom priru¢niku na CD mediju proizvoda te na sljede¢im web-mjestima:
e Za SAD idite na www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830.
* Izvan SAD-a idite na www.hp.com/support. Odaberite zemlju/regiju. Pritisnite Podr§ka za proizvod i rje§avanje problema. Unesite naziv

proizvoda i odaberite Pretrazivanje.

@ Nainstalujte software produktu z disku CD. Postupujte podle pokyntl na obrazovce. Podrobnéjsi pokyny k instalaci softwaru naleznete
v souboru Poznamky k instalaci na disku CD produktu.
POZNAMKA: Chcete-li provést pokrocilé nastaveni u produktd pfipojenych do sité, zadejte po dokonéeni instalace softwaru do adresniho fadku
webového prohlizece IP adresu. K vyhledani IP adresy stisknéte tlacitko Sit # na ovladacim panelu produktu.
Dalsi informace o produktu a fFeSeni problém( naleznete v uZivatelské prirucce na disku CD produktu a na nasleduijicich strankach:
e V USA na strankach www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830.
e Mimo USA na strankach www.hp.com/support. Vyberte zemi/oblast. Kliknéte na kartu Podpora produktii a FeSeni potizi. Zadejte nazev
produktu a pak zvolte tlacitko Hledat.

@ Installer produktsoftwaren fra cd’en. Folg vejledningen pa skarmen. Se filen med bemzerkninger om installationen pa produkt-cd’en for
en mere specifik vejledning i installation af softwaren.
BEMZARK! For avanceret opsatning af produkter, der er tilsluttet et netvaerk, skal du angive produktets IP-adresse i adresselinjen i en
webbrowser, nar installationen af softwaren er fuldfgrt. Du kan finde IP-adressen ved at trykke pa knappen Netvaerk i pa produktets
kontrolpanel.
Du kan fa flere oplysninger om produktet og problemlgsning i brugervejledningen pa produkt-cd’en og pa falgende websteder:
* | USA skal du ga til www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830.
* Uden for USA skal du ga til www.hp.com/support. Veelg dit land/omrade. Klik pa Produktsupport og fejlfinding. Indtast produktnavnet,

og veelg derefter Sgg.

0 Installeer de productsoftware vanaf de cd. Volg de instructies op het scherm. Raadpleeg het bestand met installatie-instructies op de
apparaat-cd voor meer specifieke installatie-instructies voor de software.
OPMERKING: Voor geavanceerde configuratie van met een netwerk verbonden apparaten, voert u het IP-adres van het apparaat in de
adresbalk van een webbrowser in nadat de software-installatie is voltooid. Om het IP-adres te vinden, raakt u de knop Netwerk #) aan
op het bedieningspaneel van het apparaat.
Voor meer informatie over het apparaat en het oplossen van problemen, raadpleegt u de gebruikershandleiding op de apparaat-cd en gaat
u naar de volgende websites:
e Gainde VS naar www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830.
 Ga buiten de VS naar www.hp.com/support. Selecteer uw land/regio. Klik op Productondersteuning & probleemoplossing.
Voer de productnaam in en selecteer Zoeken.

¢ Asenna laitteen ohjelmisto CD-levyltd. Noudata ndyttoon tulevia ohjeita. Tarkempia ohjeita ohjelmiston asennusta varten on
Asennushuomautukset-tiedostossa laitteen CD-levylla.
HUOMAUTUS: Kirjoita verkkoon liitetyiden laitteiden lisdasetuksia varten laitteen IP-osoite verkkoselaimen osoitekenttdan
ohjelmiston asennuksen jélkeen. Voit tarkistaa IP-osoitteen koskettamalla Verkko @ -painiketta laitteen ohjauspaneelissa.
Lisdatietoja laitteesta ja ongelmanratkaisusta on kdytt6oppaassa laitteen CD-levylla ja seuraavilla verkkosivustoilla:
* Yhdysvalloissa: www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830.
 Yhdysvaltain ulkopuolella: www.hp.com/support. Valitse maasi/alueesi. Valitse Tuotetuki ja vianmadritys. Kirjoita tuotteen nimi,

javalitse Hae.
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Eykotootriote To AoYLOPIKO TG cUuoKeung amo to CD. AkoAouBnote T 0dnyieg mou epdavidoviat atnv 006vn. MNa 0dnyieg oXeTIKE P TN

OO i EYKATAOTHONG AOYLOUIKOU, GVOTPEETE OTO XPXEIO «ZNUELWOELC EYKATROTAONC» 0T0 CD TNG CUOKEUNC.

ZHMEIQZH: Mo tn o0vBeon pUBULON CUGKEUWV TTOU oUVOEDVTaL 0€ HiKTuo, MANKTPoAoynate tn 6telBuvon IP TNC OUGKEUNC OTn YPXUUNA

61elBuvonc Vo TPOYPARUUKTOC TIEPLYNONG 0TO Web PETE Ty eyKatdotaon Tou AoyloptkoU. Mo va Bpeite tn 6tevBuvon IP, motrote To KoupTi

OlktUou & gTov Tmivaka EAEYXOU TNG GUOKEUNG.

Mo TepLooOTEPEC 0ONYIEC OXETIKG HE TN GUOKEUR KAL TNV QVTILETWTILON TPOBANH&TWY, avatpé€te atov 0dnyo xpriong oto CD Tn¢ OUOKEUNC

n emokedOeite T1¢ akdAouBeg tomobeaiec Web:

» Av Bpiokeote otic H.M.A, emokedBeite tn dievBuvon: www.hp.com/support/liflowMFPM830.

» Av Bpiokeote ektdg H.MN.A., emokedOeite tn 61elBuvon: www.hp.com/support. EmA£Ete xwpa/meptoxn. Kavte KAk otnv emAoyr| Ymootipién
npoiovIwv & BonlBeia. MANKTPOAOYHOTE TO OVOPX TTPOLOVTOC KAL, OTN CUVEXELX, TTortrjote AvadiTnon.

Telepitse a termékszoftvert a CD-rél. Kdvesse a képernyén megjelend utasitasokat. Tovabbi, specialis szoftvertelepitési utasitasokkal

kapcsolatban tekintse meg a termék CD-lemezén talalhato Telepitési Gtmutato fajlt.

MEGJEGYZES: Halozatba kotott késziilékek esetén a specialis beallitashoz a szoftver telepitését kévetéen adja meg a termék IP-cimét

webbdngészéje cimsoraban. Az IP-cim megkereséséhez érintse meg a termék vezérlépultjan talalhaté Halézat & gombot.

Tovabbi, a termékkel és problémamegoldasi tudnivalokkal kapcsolatos informacidkért tekintse meg a termékhez tartozo CD-lemezen

talalhaté Hasznalati utmutatat, és tekintse meg az alabbi weboldalakat:

« Ha On az Egyesiilt Allamokban tartdzkodik, latogasson el a www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830 weboldalra.

« Ha az Egyesiilt Allamokon kiviil, tekintse meg a www.hp.com/support weboldalt. Valassza ki a megfeleld orszagot/térséget. Kattintson
a Terméktamogatas és hibaelharitas elemre. Adja meg a késziilék nevét, majd kattintson a Keresés elemre.

barpapnamanblik Kypangbl 6HiMHIH, bIKLaM OUCKiCIHEH OPHATbIHbI3. JKpaHOaFbl HYCKaynapabl OpblHAAHbI3. bargapnamanbik Kypangapabl

OpHaTYy XeHiHAeri HaKTbIpak HYCKaynapabl 6HIMHIH, biKlwam auckiciHaeri «Install Notes» (OpHaTy eckeptnenepi) ¢ainbiHaH KapaHpbi3.

ECKEPTIE: xenire KocblNnaTbIH 8HIMAEPAiH KOCbIMLLA NapaMeTp/iepiH OpHATY YLWiH, 6aFaapnamManblk Kypanabl OpHaTy asKTanFaHHaH KeriH

OHIMHiH, IP MeKeH>XaWbIH LLIONFbIWTBIH, MEKEHXKa XXONaFblHA eHri3iHi3. IP MekeHXalbIH Taby yLUiH, 8HIMHIH, 6acKapy TaKTacblHAarbl XKeni

& TyiiMeLLIiriH TYPTIHI3.

OHIM XKaHe Macenenepai WeLly Typanbl KOCbIMLLA aKnapaT any YLiH, 6HIMHIH, bIKLIAM auckiciHgeri Maingananywbl HYCKaynbIFbIH KapaHbI3

HeMece MblHa Be6-TopanTapFa eTiH;i3:

e AKLU-ta www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830 TopabbliHa BTiH;3.

» AKLLU-TaH Tbic engepae www.hp.com/support TopabbiHa eTiHi3. EniHi3ai/aiMarbiHbi3abl TanaaHbi3. Product Support & Troubleshooting
(BHiMAj Konpay >aHe akayNbIKTapAbl XK0H) TyMMeLLiriH 6acbiHbI3. OHIM aTaybIH eHrisin, Search (134ey) onuMACbIH TaH4AHbI3.

Installer produktprogramvaren fra CD-en. Fglg instruksjonene pa skjermen. Se filen med installeringsmerknader pa produkt-CDen for mer

spesifikke instruksjoner for programvareinstallering.

MERK: For avansert oppsett for nettverkstilkoblede produkter angir du produktets IP-adresse i adressefeltet i en nettleser etter at

installeringen av programvaren er fullfgrt. Du finner IP-adressen ved & trykke pa knappen Nettverk & pa produktets kontrollpanel.

For mer informasjon om produktet og problemlgsning kan du se i brukerhandboken pa produkt-CDen og ga til fglgende webomrader:

 Brukere i USA kan ga til www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830.

» Brukere utenfor USA kan ga til www.hp.com/support. Velg land/region. Klikk pa Produktstgtte og feilsgking. Angi navnet pa produktet,
og velg deretter Sgk.

Instalowanie oprogramowania urzadzenia z dysku CD administratora. Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyswietlanymi na ekranie. Aby uzyskac
wiecej informacji na temat instalacji oprogramowania, patrz plik Install Notes na dotaczonej do produktu ptycie CD.

UWAGA: Aby uzyska¢ dostep do zaawansowanych ustawien produktu zwigzanych z siecig, po zakonczeniu instalacji oprogramowania w pasku
adresu przegladarki wpisz adres IP produktu. Adres IP wyswietli sie po dotknieci przycisku Sie¢ # w panelu sterowania produktu.

Wiecej informacji na temat rozwigzywania problemoéw zwigzanych z produktem znajduje sie w Podreczniku uzytkownika na dotaczonej do
produktu ptycie CD oraz na stronach internetowych:

e W USA: www.hp.com/support/ljlowMFPM830.

e Poza USA: www.hp.com/support. Wybierz kraj/region. Wybierz Pomoc i rozwigzywanie probleméw. Wprowadz nazwe produktu i kliknij Szukaj.

Instale o software do dispositivo a partir do CD. Siga as instrucdes na tela. Para mais informacdes sobre a instalacdo do software,
consulte o arquivo Notas sobre a instalacdo no CD do produto.
OBSERVACAO: Para configuracées avancadas e produtos conectados em rede, digite o endereco IP do produto na barra de endereco de um
navegador da Web apds concluir a instala¢do do software. Para localizar o endereco IP, toque no botdo Rede &/ no painel de controle do produto.
Para mais informacdes sobre o produto e solu¢do de problemas, consulte o Guia do Usudrio no CD do produto e acesse o0s seguintes sites:
* Nos EUA, acesse www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830.
* Fora dos EUA, acesse www.hp.com/support. Selecione o seu pais/regido. Clique em Suporte e solu¢do de problemas do produto.
Insira 0 nome do produto, e selecione Pesquisar.

Instalati software-ul produsului de pe CD. Urmati instructiunile de pe ecran. Pentru instructiuni specifice de instalare a software-ului, consultati
fisierul Note de instalare de pe CD-ul produsului.
NOTA: Pentru configurarea avansaté a produselor conectate in retea, introduceti adresa IP a produsului in bara de adrese a unui browser Web
dupé finalizarea instalarii software-ului. Pentru a afla adresa IP, atingeti butonul Retea @ de pe panoul de control al produsului.
Pentru informatii suplimentare despre produs si despre solutionarea problemelor, consultati Ghidul utilizatorului de pe CD-ul produsului si
accesati urmatoarele site-uri Web:
« InS.U.A., accesati www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830.
« inalte t4ri decat S.U.A., consultati www.hp.com/support. Selectati tara/regiunea. Faceti clic pe Asistent3 si depanare.

Introduceti numele produsului, apoi selectati Cautare.
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@ YcraHnosuTe M0 ycTpoiicTBa € KOMNAKT-gucka. Cnegyinte MHCTPYKUMAM Ha 3kpaHe. bonee noapo6Hbie MHCTPYKLUMKM Mo ycTaHoBke M0 cm.
Ha KOMNaKT-gucKe YyCTPOMCTBA.
NPUMEYAHUE. [ na pacluMpeHHOM HAaCTPOMKM NOAKITHOYEHHbIX K CETU YCTPONCTB BBeauTe IP-agpec ycTpoMCTBa B aApeCcHYHo CTPOKY Beb6-
6pay3epa nocne 3aBepieHusa yctaHoBku 0. YTobbl HanT IP-agpec, KocHeTeCb KHONKKM CeTH €8 Ha naHenn ynpaBneHus YyCTPOMCTBA.
JlononHuTenbHble cBeaeHMA 06 YCTPOMCTBE M cNoco6ax yCTpaHeHUs HeNonanokK cM. B PykoBoACTBe Nonb3oBaTeNs Ha KOMNAKT-AUCKe
YCTPOMCTBA, a TaKXXe Ha cneayrowmx Beb-cantax:
e Onsa CLWA - www.hp.com/support/ljlowMFPM830.
e 3anpegenamu CLLIA — www.hp.com/support. BbibepuTte cBoto cTpaHy/peruoH. Haxxmute MopaaepXXKa NPOAYKTOB M yCTPaHEHUE HeNnoNaAokK.

Beeaute HaumeHoBaHue NpoayKTa u HaxkmuTe MoMcK.

@ Nainstalujte softvér produktu z disku CD. Postupujte podla inStrukcii zobrazenych na obrazovke. Podrobnejsi postup instalacie softvéru najdete
v stibore Poznamky k instaldcii na disku CD dodanom s produktom.
POZNAMKA: Ak chcete ziskat pristup k rozéirenym nastaveniam pre produkty pripojené na siet, po inétalacii softvéru zadajte adresu IP
produktu do panela s adresou vo webovom prehladavaci. Adresu IP zistite, ak sa dotknete tlacidla Siet & na ovladacom paneli produktu.
Dalsie informacie o produkte a rie$eni problémov najdete v pouzivatelskej priru¢ke na disku CD dodanom s produktom alebo na nasledujtcich
webovych strankach:
» V USA prejdite na lokalitu www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830.
» Mimo USA prejdite na lokalitu www.hp.com/support. Vyberte svoju krajinu/oblast. Kliknite na polozku Podpora produktov a rieSenie

problémov. Zadajte nazov produktu a potom vyberte polozku Hladat.

a Namestite programsko opremo izdelka s CD-ja. Sledite navodilom na zaslonu. Za podrobnejsa navodila o namestitvi programske opreme
si oglejte datoteko z Navodili za namestitev na CD-ju izdelka.
OPOMBA: Za napredno nastavitev omreznih izdelkov po kon¢ani namestitvi programske opreme vnesite naslov IP izdelka v vrstico naslova
spletnega brskalnika. Naslov IP ugotovite tako, da se dotaknete gumba OmreZje &) na nadzorni plos¢i izdelka.
Za vet informacij o izdelku in odpravljanju tezav si oglejte Uporabniski priro¢nik na CD-ju izdelka in obis¢ite naslednji spletni mesti:
e V ZDA obis¢ite www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830.
» Zunaj ZDA obisc¢ite www.hp.com/support. Izberite svojo drzavo/regijo. Kliknite zavihek Podpora za izdelke in odpravljanje tezav.

Vnesite ime izdelka in nato izberite Iskanje.

@ Installera programvaran fran cd-skivan. F6lj instruktionerna pa skarmen. Mer information finns i filen Installationsanvisningar pa
produktskivan.
0BS! Om du vill ha avancerade installningar for natverksanslutna produkter anger du produktens IP-adress i webbldsarens adressfalt nar
programvaruinstallationen &r klar. Om du vill hitta IP-adressen trycker du pa knappen N&tverk @ i produktens kontrollpanel.
Om du vill ha mer information om produkten och om problemlésning laser du anvandarhandboken pa cd-skivan och gar till féljande webbsidor:
» | USA gar du till www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830.
 Utanfor USA gar du till www.hp.com/support. Valj land/region. Klicka pa Produktsupport och felsdkning. Ange produktnamn och valj Sok.

® CD'den Griin yazilimini yiikleyin. Ekrandaki yonergeleri izleyin. Daha spesifik yazilim yiikleme talimatlari icin Girin CD'sindeki Yiikleme Notlari
dosyasina bakin.
NOT: Aga bagli triinlerin gelismis kurulumu icin yazilim yiiklemesi tamamlandiktan sonra Web tarayicisinin adres ¢cubuguna iriiniin IP
adresini girin. IP adresini bulmak icin iiriin kontrol panelindeki Ag & diigmesine dokunun.
Uriinlere ve sorun cozmeye yonelik daha fazla bilgi icin iiriin CD'sindeki Kullanici Kilavuzuna bakin ve asagidaki Web sitelerine gidin:
* ABD'de, www.hp.com/support/ljlowMFPM830 adresine gidin.
* ABD disindaysaniz www.hp.com/support adresine gidin. Ulkenizi/bélgenizi secin. Uriin Destegi ve Sorun Giderme sekmesini tiklatin.

Uriin adini girin ve Ara secenedgini belirleyin.

@ BcTaHoBITb NporpaMHe 3ab6e3neyeHHs BUPO6Y 3 KOMMNAKT-AMCKA. [OoTpUMYITECS BKA3iBOK Ha eKpaHi. [loknagHiLli BKa3iBKM LLLOL0
BCTAHOBJIEHHA NPOrpamMHoro 3abesneyeHHs uutaiite y daini Install Notes (BkasiBku LL0A0 BCTAHOBIEHHS) HA KOMMNAKT-AMCKY BUPOG6Y.
NMPUMITKA. 1na po3LuMpeHOoro HanawTyBaHHA BUPOG6IB, Nia’eAHAHMUX 00 Mepexi, Micna 3aBepLUeHHSA BCTAHOBIEHHA MPOrPaMHOro
3abe3neyeHHn BBediTb IP-agpecy Bupoby B afpecHoMy paaKy Be6-6pay3epa. LLo6 gosigatucs IP-agpecy, HaTUCHITbL KHOMKY nepernagy
BiOMOCTel NPo Mepexy #& Ha naHeni kepyBaHH: BUPOGY.

JoknagHiwwi BigoMocTi Npo BUPi6 i yCYHEHHS HEeCMpPaBHOCTEN YMTalTe B NOCIGHMKY KOPUCTYBaYa Ha KOMNaKT-AUCKY BUPO6Y abo Ha Be6-caiTax:

e YV CLWA: www.hp.com/support/ljflowMFPM830.

* B iHWMX KpaiHax: www.hp.com/support. Bu6epiTb KpaiHy/perioH. HaTucHiTe YcTpaHeHue HeucnpaBHocTel (YCYHEHHS HeCNpaBHOCTEN).
BeepniTb Ha3By npucTpoto i Bu6epiTb MepeiTu (MepeitTu).
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FCC Regulations

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits

for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses,
and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed and used in
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential
area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be
required to correct the interference at his own expense.

NOTE: Any changes or modifications to the printer that are not
expressly approved by HP could void the user’s authority to operate
this equipment. Use of a shielded interface cable is required to
comply with the Class A limits of Part 15 of FCC rules.
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Réglementations de la FCC

Ce matériel a été testé et respecte les limitations concernant les
équipements numériques de classe A, conformément a l'article 15

de la réglementation FCC. Ces limites sont destinées a assurer une
protection suffisante contre les interférences produites dans une
installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génére, utilise et peut
émettre des fréquences radioélectriques. S'il n'est pas installé et
utilisé conformément au manuel d'instructions, il peut provoquer
des interférences préjudiciables aux communications radio. Lutilisation
de cet équipement dans une zone résidentielle peut provoquer des
interférences préjudiciables. Dans un tel cas, il incombe a l'utilisateur
de corriger ces interférences a ses propres frais.

REMARQUE : Toute modification apportée au produit sans le
consentement de HP peut se traduire par la révocation du droit
d'exploitation de l'équipement dont jouit l'utilisateur. Un cable
d'interface blindé est requis afin de satisfaire aux stipulations de
l'article 15 des réglementations de la FCC sur les appareils de classe A.
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